IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RAC ACCEPTANCE EAST, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SHANNON MCBURNIE, APRIL SPRUELL, Respondent.

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM F. ALLEN LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C. 2301 McGee Street 8th Floor Kansas City, MO 64108 (202) 772-2538

KEVIN RANLETT MAYER BROWN LLP 1999 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000

AMY WONG K&L GATES LLP 1 Park Plaza, Twelfth Floor Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 253-0900

MATTHEW G. BALL K&L GATES LLP 4 Embarcadero Center Suite 1200 San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 249-1014 ROBERT F. FRIEDMAN

Counsel of Record

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

2001 Ross Avenue

Suite 1500

Dallas, TX 75201.2931

(214) 880-8100

rfriedman@littler.com

JULIE M. McGoldrick LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C. 2049 Century Park East 5th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067 (415) 276-2631

KAITLYN M. BURKE BRYAN PECHERSKY UPBOUND GROUP, INC. 5501 Headquarters Dr. Plano, TX 75024 (972) 674-6773

Counsel for Petitioner

August 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Faithful Adherence to <i>Viking River</i> and <i>Lamps Plus</i> Requires Granting Review on the First Question and Reversing the Decision Below	4
II. The Decision Below Enabling Respondents to Avoid Arbitration by Permitting Them to Seek Injunctive Relief Without Article III Standing Violates Clapper and Other	
Circuits' Law	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)
Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta, 534 U.S. 103 (2001)
Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013)
Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc., 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019)4, 5, 7
Cal. Crane Sch., Inc. v. Google LLC, F. Supp. 3d, 2024 WL 1221964 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2024)
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)3, 8-10
DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia, 577 U.S 47 (2015)
Guaschino v. Hyundai Motor Am., No. 2:23-cv-04354, 2023 WL 8126846 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2023)
Hines v. Stamos, F.4th, 2024 WL 3580618 (5th Cir. 2024)
In re Stubhub Refund Litig., No. 20-md-02951-HSG, 2022 WL 1028711 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2022)
Jack v. Ring LLC, 91 Cal. App. 5th 1186 (2023), review denied (Sept. 13, 2023)
Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela, 587 U.S. 176 (2019)4, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pa	ge(s)
McGill v. Citibank, N.A., 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017)	3, 11
Morgan v. Sundance, Inc., 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	7
Murthy v. Missouri, 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	10
Piplack v. In-N-Out Burgers, 88 Cal. App. 5th 1281 (2023), review granted, (Cal. June 14, 2023), review dismissed (Cal. Sept. 13, 2023)	5, 6
Swanson v. H&R Block, Inc., 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	2
Vasquez v. Cebridge Telecom CA, LLC, 569 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	2
Vaughn v. Tesla, Inc., 87 Cal. App. 5th 208 (2023)	6, 7
Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana, 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	2-7
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III	8-10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jay E. Grenig, 2 Alternative Dispute Resolution (4th ed. 2023)	1
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	7, 8
